



2-18-2011

Liberty University v. Geithner - U.S. brief for appellees

Timothy Geithner
Secretary of the Treasury

Follow this and additional works at: <http://digitalcommons.law.scu.edu/aca>

 Part of the [Health Law Commons](#)

Automated Citation

Geithner, Timothy, "Liberty University v. Geithner - U.S. brief for appellees" (2011). *Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act Litigation*. Paper 50.

<http://digitalcommons.law.scu.edu/aca/50>

This Appellee Brief is brought to you for free and open access by the Research Projects and Empirical Data at Santa Clara Law Digital Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act Litigation by an authorized administrator of Santa Clara Law Digital Commons. For more information, please contact sculawlibrarian@gmail.com.

No. 10-2347

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

LIBERTY UNIVERSITY, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

TIMOTHY GEITHNER, SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Acting Solicitor General

TONY WEST
Assistant Attorney General

BETH S. BRINKMANN
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

TIMOTHY J. HEAPHY
United States Attorney

MARK B. STERN

ALISA B. KLEIN

SAMANTHA L. CHAIFETZ
(202) 514-5089

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7531

Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
I. Background.	6
A. The interstate market for health care services differs from other markets in critical respects.	6
B. Insurance is the principal means used to pay for health care services, and the federal government's involvement in this system of health care financing is pervasive.....	8
C. People who endeavor to pay for health care services through means other than insurance, as a class, shift significant economic costs to other participants in the interstate health care market.....	10
D. Before passage of the Affordable Care Act, the percentage of non-elderly people in the United States with private health insurance steadily decreased due to rising premiums and barriers to obtaining coverage.	11
II. The Affordable Care Act.....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	22
ARGUMENT	22

I.	The Minimum Coverage Provision and Employer Responsibility Provision Are Valid Exercises of Congress’s Commerce Power..	22
A.	The minimum coverage provision regulates the means of payment for health care services, a class of economic activity that substantially affects interstate commerce.....	24
1.	The minimum coverage provision regulates the practice of obtaining health care services without insurance, a practice that shifts significant health care costs to other participants in the health care market.....	25
2.	The minimum coverage provision is essential to the Act's guaranteed issue and community rating insurance reforms.	27
B.	The minimum coverage provision is a necessary and proper means of regulating interstate commerce.	32
1.	The courts accord broad deference to the means adopted by Congress to advance legitimate regulatory goals..	32
2.	The minimum coverage requirement is plainly adapted to the unique conditions of the market for health care services..	33
3.	Plaintiffs, like virtually all other Americans, participate in the health care market whether or not they currently purchase health insurance.....	36
4.	The Affordable Care Act regulates interstate activity making national regulation particularly appropriate, and bears no resemblance to the statutes held invalid in <i>Lopez</i> and <i>Morrison</i>	42

- C. The employer responsibility provision is a valid exercise of the commerce power..... 53
- II. The Minimum Coverage and Employer Responsibility Provisions Are Also Independently Authorized by Congress’s Taxing Power..... 54
- III. The District Court Correctly Rejected Plaintiffs’ Religion-Based Objections to the Minimum Coverage Provision. 60
- CONCLUSION..... 63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<i>Ashwander v. TVA</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936).....	58
<i>Becker v. Janinski</i> , 15 N.Y.S. 675 (N.Y. Sup. 1891).....	34
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725 (1974).....	54
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....	40
<i>Charles C. Steward Mach. Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937).....	47, 53
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	60
<i>Cruzan v. Director, Mo. Dept. of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990).....	49
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	61, 62
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	48
<i>Droz v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue Service</i> , 48 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 1995).	61
<i>Freilich v. Upper Chesapeake Health, Inc.</i> , 313 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 2002).	21, 44, 47

Gibbons v. Ogden,
 22 U.S. 1 (1824)..... 51

Gibbs v. Babbitt,
 214 F.3d 483 (4th Cir. 2000). 47-48

Gonzales v. Raich,
 545 U.S. 1 (2005)..... 18, 22, 23, 25, 26, 27, 32, 37, 38, 42, 43

Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States,
 379 U.S. 241 (1964)..... 44, 46

Helvering v. Davis,
 301 U.S. 619 (1937)..... 45, 50

Hodel v. Indiana,
 452 U.S. 314 (1981)..... 48

Hodel v. Virginia Surface Min. & Reclamation Ass'n,
 452 U.S. 264 (1981)..... 46

Hoffman v. Hunt,
 126 F.3d 575 (4th Cir. 1997). 27, 44, 47

Hylton v. United States,
 3 U.S. 171 (1796)..... 58

In re Leckie Smokeless Coal Co.,
 99 F.3d 573 (4th Cir. 1996). 55, 56

McCulloch v. Maryland,
 17 U.S. 316 (1819)..... 18, 23, 32

Murphy v. IRS,
 493 F.3d 170 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 54

NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.,
 301 U.S. 1 (1937)..... 53

<i>Nelson v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 359 (1941).....	21, 54
<i>Northwest Austin Mun. Utility Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2504 (2009).....	58
<i>Nortz v. United States</i> , 294 U.S. 317 (1935).....	41
<i>Novell, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 505 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2007).	22
<i>Nurad, Inc. v. William E. Hooper & Sons Co.</i> , 966 F.2d 837 (4th Cir. 1992).	41
<i>Pac. Ins. Co. v. Soule</i> , 74 U.S. 433 (1868).....	58
<i>Perez v. United States</i> , 402 U.S. 146 (1971).....	26
<i>Roberts v. Galen of Virginia, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 249 (1999).....	35
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004).....	42
<i>Sonzinsky v. United States</i> , 300 U.S. 506 (1937).....	54, 56
<i>State of Florida v. HHS</i> , No. 3:10-cv-91 (N.D. Fla.).	45
<i>Swift Co. v. United States</i> , 196 U.S. 375 (1905).....	40

<i>Thomas More Law Center v. Obama</i> , 720 F. Supp. 2d 882 (E.D. Mich. 2010), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 10-2388 (6th Cir.).....	51
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	23
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010).....	23, 31, 32, 33, 35
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941).....	27, 32, 40, 47, 51
<i>United States v. Gould</i> , 568 F.3d 459 (4th Cir. 2009).	26, 48
<i>United States v. LaFranca</i> , 282 U.S. 568 (1931).....	57
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	20, 40, 43, 44
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	20, 42, 43
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 340 U.S. 42 (1950).....	54
<i>United States v. Sotelo</i> , 436 U.S. 268 (1978).....	54
<i>United States v. Wrightwood Dairy Co.</i> , 315 U.S. 110 (1942).....	33
<i>Varga v. United States</i> , 467 F. Supp. 1113 (D. Md. 1979) , <i>aff'd</i> , 618 F.2d 106 (4th Cir. 1980).....	61

<i>Veazie Bank v. Fenno</i> , 75 U.S. 533 (1869).....	58
<i>Vickers v. Nash General Hospital</i> , 78 F.3d 139 (4th Cir. 1996).	35
<i>Walling v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 455 N.W.2d 736 (Mich. Ct. App. 1990).	34
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942).....	26, 37, 40
<i>Wilmington General Hospital v. Manlove</i> , 174 A.2d 135 (Del. 1961).	34
<i>Woods v. Cloyd W. Miller Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 138 (1948).....	56
Constitution:	
U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	22
U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 18.....	22
U.S. Const., art I, § 8, cl. 1.....	54, 57
Statutes:	
18 U.S.C. § 2252(c).	42
21 U.S.C. § 301.....	10
21 U.S.C. § 351.....	10
26 U.S.C.A. § 36B(a)-(c).....	14
26 U.S.C.A. § 45R.	13

26 U.S.C. § 1402(g)(1).	61, 62
26 U.S.C. § 4942.	59
26 U.S.C. § 4974.	59
26 U.S.C. § 4980B.	59
26 U.S.C. § 4980E.	59
26 U.S.C.A. § 4980H.	3, 13, 59
26 U.S.C.A. § 4980H(a).	56, 58
26 U.S.C.A. § 4980H(b).	57, 58
26 U.S.C.A. § 4980H(d)	56
26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A.	3, 15, 56
26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A(a)	55, 59
26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A(a)-(c).	58
26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A(b).	55, 59
26 U.S.C.A § 5000A(c)	55, 58
26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A(d).	15, 61
26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A(e).	15, 55, 58
26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A(f).	15
26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A(g).	55, 58
28 U.S.C. § 1291.	1

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1346..... 1

29 U.S.C. §§ 1001 *et seq.*..... 53

42 U.S.C. § 264(b)..... 10

42 U.S.C.A. § 300gg..... 14

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd..... 8, 36

42 U.S.C.A. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)(i)(VIII)..... 14

42 U.S.C. § 9607(a).....41

42 U.S.C.A. § 18031..... 14

42 U.S.C.A. § 18081..... 14

42 U.S.C.A. § 18091(a)(2)(A). 6, 24, 37

42 U.S.C.A. § 18091(a)(2)(B). 2, 6, 24, 37, 44, 46

42 U.S.C.A. § 18091(a)(2)(D). 31

42 U.S.C.A. § 18091(a)(2)(F)..... 6, 11, 24, 25

42 U.S.C.A. § 18091(a)(2)(G). 51

42 U.S.C.A. § 18091(a)(2)(I)..... 6, 24, 30, 31

42 U.S.C.A. § 18091(a)(2)(J). 12, 24, 30

Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119. 56

Second Militia Act of 1792, ch.38, 1 Stat. 264..... 42

Legislative Materials:

155 Cong. Rec. S13,558 (Dec. 20, 2009) (Sen. Baucus)..... 57

155 Cong. Rec. S13,751 (Dec. 22, 2009) (Sen. Leahy)..... 57

156 Cong. Rec. E506-01, 2010 WL 1133757 (Rep. Waxman)
(Mar. 25, 2010). 25

156 Cong. Rec. 1824 (daily ed. Mar. 21, 2010) (Rep. McGovern). 45

156 Cong. Rec. H1824 (Mar. 21, 2010) (Rep. Slaughter). 57

156 Cong. Rec. H1854 (Mar. 21, 2010) (Rep. Miller). 57

H.R. Rep. No. 99-241(I) (1985), *reprinted in* 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 579. 35

H.R. Rep. No. 99-241(III) (1985), *reprinted in* 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 726..... 35

H.R. Rep. No. 111-299(I) (2009) 45

H.R. Rep. No. 111-443(I) (2010)..... 57

H.R. Rep. No. 111-443(II) (2010). 53

S. Rep. No. 89-404 (1965). 61

S. Rep. No. 111-89 (2009). 26

47 Million and Counting, Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Finance,
110th Cong. 52 (2008) (Prof. Hall)..... 29, 30
